

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Facility Name: HORIDA TIRE T	ERMINAL				
WACS No.	GMS I.D. Number (if available):		·		
Inspection Date: 7/18/03 Permit No	BENEFICIAL USE .:_AGREEMENT	Expiration Date:			_
Facility Address: 400 FEAGI	NST.				
City: AUON PARK	County: HIGHLANDS	Zip: <u>338</u>	25		
Permittee or Operating Authority: Rob	ert Reisig, OWNER				· ,
Telephone Number (Permittee or Operating	Authority): <u>(863) 452-5788</u>	3S	GUL	Un	
Inspection Participants (Include ALL Landfill				W. H.	A
	WART BILL KRUMBHOLZ	<u> </u>			7) 77
Other Participants: DANNY CA	RABAllo, Supervisor	, III			<u> </u>
TYPE OF FACILITY (check all that apply): Landfill: C&D Facility: Class I Disposal Class II Disposal w/Recycling Class III Land Clearing	Waste Processing Facility:Transfer StationC&D RecyclingClass III MRFMSW MRFPulverizer/ShredderCompactor/BalingOther	Other Facilities:CompostingWTE FacilityIncinerator/TrenchUnauthorized Disp	osal _	DITE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
TYPE OF INSPECTION (check all that apply Construction Completion Operation Closure Long-Term Care REQUIREMENTS: THE REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN THIS INSE	Complaint Investigation On Routine Inspection Reinspection Facility File Review	her	IDA .		-
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. A "NO" RESPON OF THE CORRESPONDING DEPARTMENT I REPORT.	ISE TO A REQUIREMENT (UNLESS OTH	ERWISE NOTED) REFL	ECTS A		
I. SOLID WASTE PROHIBITIONS (unless	"grandfathered" in, see 62-701.300(16)) YES	NO	Unk	N/A
62-701.300(2)(a)	ited in areas lacking geological support?				V
 Unauthorized disposal/storage prohib well? 62-701.300(2)(b) 	ited, except yard trash, within 500' of a	potable water		·	
	ited in a dewatered pit unless pit is lined	and has			
	ited in an area subject to frequent and pe	eriodic flooding			

٧.	OTHER SOLID WASTE FACILITIES	YES	ИО	Unk	N/A
1.	WTE facility in compliance with all permit conditions and applicable requirements? 62-701.320(1)				سا
2.	Compost facility in compliance with all permit conditions and applicable requirements? 62-701.320(1)				

VI. NARRATIVE

Explanation for all "NO" responses and other comments (continue on separate sheet if necessary)

Mosquito larvar were SEEN in the collected RAINWATER IN NUMEYOU
TIRES SEEN STORED IN SOUTH-SOUTHWEST SECTION OF the DRODERTY AND
Hosquito larvae were SEEN IN the collected RAINWATER IN NUMEYOU TIRES SEEN STORED IN SOUTH - SOUTH WEST SECTION OF the PROPERTY AND A FEW tires IN the NORTHWEST SECTION. Also fire lane has MANY TIRES
StoreD IN the lane which could hamper the Access by fire fighting
equipment if Needed.
It was Noted the facility has Expanded onto property to the
EAST beyOND the OrIGINAL DOUNDARIES OF the DENEFICIAL USE AGREEMEN
Please apply mosquito cide or spray tires in the SSW AND NW
sections of the property to kill and prevent mosquito larvae from
breeding / hatching. Remove All tire from the designated fire lane
to Allow access by fire fighting Equipment.

Signed Hobert Stewart 17/18/03
DEF Representative Date

Received:_

Site Representative

74 | 8 | 03

Department copy (white) Facility copy (yellow)

MEETING ATTENDANCE RECORD

D	ate:	9/14/08		Cour	nty: _	Sky	ihlana	18
•	•	Pre applie		mee	ting	. 7	acili	F
Florid	a Tire Term	mel Weste	Tire	Pro	ce881.	ng t	acili	ly
	•			,				
<u>P</u>	ersons att	cending`		<u>Affiliat</u>	ion	<u> </u>	Phone #	
	Lihous	Minhej		FDF	P	239	, -332	-6975
	Jeri	Briggs	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·				2-6975
	KOBFA	7 REIS	<i>I</i> 6					-45257
	EUGEN	EBECK, i	In.	BECK!	S TIRE	SUC. In	1c 8/6	-241-118
· —	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· 		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
· · -			 			·		
						·		
			<u>.</u>			<u></u>		
			 :					······································
_						··		
_							·	
-	,							
		i,						

MEETING ATTENDANCE RECORD

			•		
•	0/7/0				
	8/7/03	•	' <u>-</u>	- High MAINS	•
Date:	011102		· County:	Highlands	
					

PUTPOSE: to discuss the permitting of the Florida Tire TERMINAL AS A WASTE TIRE PROCESSING FACILITY.

Persons attending	Affiliation	<u>Phone #</u>
Phil Barbacis	DEP	239-332-6975
BOD STEWART	DEP	239-332-6975
Bill Krumbhalz	DEP	239-332-6975
RUBERT REISZG	FL	Ho3-452-5788
Chaul Minha;	DEC	238-331-69>5 ext. 18
		-



Department of Environmental Protection



Jeb Bush Governor South District P.O. Box 2549 Fort Myers, Florida 33902-2549

David B. Struhs Secretary

July 25, 2003

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7001 2510 0001 4803 0970 RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Robert Reisig, Manager Florida Tire Terminal 400 Feagin Street Avon Park, Florida 33825

Re:

Highlands County-SW

Florida Tire Terminal 400 Feagin Street

Waste Tire Beneficial Use Agreement

EMA – Lake Wales Ridge

Dear Mr. Reisig:

A routine inspection, copy enclosed, of the above-referenced facility conducted on July 18, 2003 indicates there may be a violation of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.) and the rules promulgated thereunder. Department personnel observed the following:

- 1) Mosquito larvae were living inside water-filled tires;
- 2) A designated fire lane was blocked by tires; and
- 3) The facility has expanded laterally to the east beyond the boundary designated in the Waste Tire Beneficial Use Agreement.

It is a violation of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Rule 62-711.540 (1) (j), and Condition Number 4 of the Waste Tire Beneficial Use Agreement to store tires on site in a manner that creates mosquito harborage. It is a violation of F.A.C. Rule 62-711.540 (1) (d), and Condition Number 3 of the Waste Tire Beneficial Use Agreement to create a fire hazard by failing to abide by your fire safety survey. Contrary to Condition Number 5 of the Waste Tire Beneficial Use Agreement, the facility is now operating outside of the boundaries of the submitted site plan.

1						
;	U.S. Postal Service					
	CERHEIED MAIL RECEIPT					
ار	Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)					
. ح						
6						
	OFFICIAL USE					
, m	Postage \$					
B C	Postage					
T T	Certified Fee Postmark					
- -1	Return Receipt Fee Here					
. 🗖	(Endorsement Required)					
0 0	Restricted Delivery Fee					
	(Endorsement Required)					
_ 	Total Postage & Fees \$					
, in ,						
ru l	Sent To ROBERT REISIG -FLA TIRE TERMINAL					
ا جـم	Street, Apt. No.;					
8.	C;PO Box No. 400 FEAGIN ST					
2	Cžy, State, ZIP+4					
ι-	AVON PARK FL 33825					
i 1	172 Comp3800 January 2001 See Reverse for Instructions					

<u></u>	·				
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY				
Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to: ROBERT REISIG MANAGER - FLA TIRE TERMINAL	A. Signature X Uselliam Doubout				
AVON PARK FL 33825	3. Service Type ☐ Certified Mail ☐ Express Mail ☐ Registered ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise ☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D.				
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)				
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) BK/VO 7001 2510 0001 4803 0970					
PS Form 3811, August 2001 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540					

MEETING

Facility or Site: Florida Tire Terminal

Date: September 14, 2003

Time: 1:00 p.m.

Purpose of Meeting. Discussion of permitting possibilities and current violations

<u>Representatives:</u> Robert Reisig, Florida Tire Terminal, 863-452-5788 and Eugene Beck, Associate from Beck Tire International in Kansas City, MO, 816-241-1155

DEP Representatives: Jeri Briggs, Solid Waste and Ghous Minhaj, Solid/Hazardous Waste

Permitting

Discussion

DEP Representatives, Jeri and Ghous, explained to Robert Reisig and Eugene Beck that Bill Krumbholz, Solid Waste Manager, was unable to attend the meeting today and that we would limit the meeting to the discussion of permitting and questions pertaining to permitting. Jeri said that Mr. Reisig could telephone Bill after he returns August 20, 2004 to discuss the violations and any other questions not answered at this meeting.

Mr. Reisig said that his facility has approximately 20,000 tires stored on the west side of Feagin Street and approximately 10,000 tires stored on the east side of Feagin Street. Mr. Reisig said that he is a registered waste tire hauler and waste tire processor. He said that his property is not large enough to maintain the 50' fire lanes around the tire piles as is required by the rules. He said he has been at this site for twenty years and that the Fire Department has inspected him each year.

The main issue discussed was that the property at Florida Tire's current location is not large enough to comply with the Waste Tire Rule. Mr. Reisig said that he could not understand why the beneficial use agreement was not good enough. Ghous asked Mr. Reisig how many tires were on site at his facility and Mr. Reisig said 15,000 to 20,000. Ghous asked how many tires are processed through the facility per year. Mr. Reisig said he thought it was about 30,000. Mr. Beck said that the facility sells used tires and ships out waste tires to landfills, processors that chip the tires and to facilities that burn them for energy. Ghous explained to them that the facility is storing waste tires on site and therefore they are bound by the Waste Tire Rule. Mr. Reisig said that the tires are not processed on site.